Decision No. 324...

BEFORE THE RAILHOAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAMPOINTA

In the matter of the application of rACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, a corporation, for an order of the Railroad Commission of the State of California, granting to applicant a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct, operate and maintain, in portions of the Counties of Tehama, Glenn, and Colusa, the electric lines and facilities herein described; authorizing the construction and installation of said electric lines in accordance with so-called substand-

BY THE COMMISSION:

ard construction; and approving the establishment of a special rate area embracing the territory in which said electric lines are to be located.

## SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

On page 9 of Decision No. 31907, the following statement appears:

"(1) That Pacific Gas and Electric Company shall file with the Railroad Commission, within six (6) Months after the date hereof, a statement showing by accounts, under the Uniform System of Accounts prescribed by the Commission, the cost of acquiring and constructing the electric distribution system herein authorized."

Good cause appearing, the above statement is hereby amended to read as follows:

(1) That Pacific Gas and Electric Company shall file with the Railroad Commission, on or before June 30, 1940, a statement showing by accounts, under the Uniform System of Accounts prescribed by the Commission, the cost of accuiring and constructing the electric distribution system herein authorized.

In all other respects Decision No. 31907, as amended by Decision No. 32100, shall remain in full force and effect.

This Second Supplemental Order shall be effective immediately.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this // day of October, 1939.

-2-